

Hampshire, described in detail by Deane, show either 3 or 6 petals.—M. L. FERNALD.

THE QUEBEC STATIONS FOR *SCIRPUS PECKII*.—On p. 168 I recorded *Scirpus Peckii* as collected at Bellerive, Beauharnois County, Quebec, the name of the county supplied me by a native of the Province. Mr. Ernest Rouleau, Curator of the Herbarium of the University of Montreal, now writes me that the station is really at another Bellerive, this one in Labelle County. In addition to the station in Labelle (not Beauharnois) County, Mr. Rouleau calls my attention to a station on the border of Lac à la Barbotte, Saint-Jerome, Co. Terrebonne, 7 août 1940, *Victorin & Rolland*, no. 56,478. The material is thoroughly characteristic.—M. L. FERNALD.

Volume 45, no. 539, including pages 417-480 and plates 783-795, was issued 13 November, 1943.

ERRATA

- No. 529, Contents, line 8; for Bibliography read Biography.
 Page 102, line 13; for West Chester read Westchester and transfer ; near Peekskill, Westchester Co., 1868, *LeRoy* to line 5 after *Topping 203*.
 Page 252, line 35; for *virginicum* read *virginicus*.
 Page 245, line 36; for Nanasquan read Manasquan.
 Page 255, line 34; for *spica* read *spicis*.
 Page 277, line 42; for *Archaechamy-* read *Archichlamy-*.
 Page 375, line 30; for *incone* read *income*.
 Page 414, line 8; for *Trapogan* read *Tragopogon*.
 Page 420, line 2; for *donias* read *doniae*.
 Page 432, line 31; for *subpumosa* read *subspumosa*.
 Page 443, line 31; for *verious* read *various*.